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710 HERMANN ROAD
NORTH BRUNSWICK, NJ 08902
Tel.: (732) 247-0922 x440
Fax: (732) 289-3822
Website: WWW.NORTHBRUNSWICK.NJ.GOV

TO:

FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

=TT
= DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MEMORANDUM

Steven |. Tripp, Esq.

Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A.

90 Woodbridge Center Drive

Woodbridge Center Drive, Suite 900 Box 10
Woodbridge, New Jetsey 07095

Sal Profaci, Zoning Officer
January 30" 2023
Block: 143.13 Lot: 1

Street Address: 1601 Livingston Avenue North Brunswick, NJ 08902
Applicant: CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner L.1.C.

Dear Mr. Trpp:

I bave reviewed the application for Expansion of Use Vatriance and Amended Site Plan

Approval for the above-referenced property, and I am issuing the following report.

o 5 Sheet Plan - Amended Site Plan prepared by Bohler Engineering Group, dated

Application Materials Reviewed

11/14/2022;
o Site Plan & Variance application (Form A & C), dated 11/15/2022;

© Traffic Statement for Sitex Group, LLC prepared by Atlantic Traffic & Design, dated

11/29/2022

o Prior North Brunswick Township Zoning Board of Adjustment Resolutions adopted August

16™ 2005 and Apuil 18" 2006.
o Site Plan Completeness Checklist

o Bohler Waiver Request Memorandum prepared by Nora H. Ahmed, P.E., dated 11/1/2022



Project Overview

The applicant wishes to retain the right to use the site as it is currently used for vehicle storage and
repair. DCH Toyota’s lease is expiring in March of 2023, and the applicant is in the process of
seeking a new tenant. In order to increase the flexibility in a acquiring a new tenant they ate
requesting an expansion of the 2005 use variance to permit an additional related use on the property.
The applicant proposes an option to use the existing site for the maintenance and storage of vehicles

used in conjunction with an off-site logistics facility

The applicant states that both uses will not opetate simultaneously. The proposed additional use has
many of the same characteristics as the existing use. It would primarily involve vehicle parking,
storage and maintenance. All maintenance would be performed within the existing building that is
currently used for vehicle maintenance by DCH Toyota. The main difference would be that, in
addition to cars, the type of vehicles stored and maintained on the site would include sprinter vans.
Additionally, the property would be leased to a single tenant and would not be open to the genetal

public as the DCH Toyota service center currently is.

Amended Site Plan Approval

The applicant is seeking amended site plan approval for site modifications to include re-striping the
parking aisles for this use to allow larger stalls for sprinter vans if an off-site logistics tenant is the
ultimate user of the property. If a similar tenant to DCH Toyota is obtained, no site improvements

are proposed.

Subject Property

The subject property is an odd shaped elongated parcel containing 4.74 acres or 206,687 SF within
the I-2 Industrial Zone. The property is located between the elevated portion of northbound US

Route 1 and the Livingston Avenue extension.

Land uses in the site vicinity are predominantly commercial and industrial in nature with residential
communities located to the south and east along Livingston Avenue (N]J Route 26) corridor.

Reseatch of the property reveals the Zoning Board of Adjustment granted 2 use variance in August
2005 to permit a Toyota Service Center and ancillary parking and storage area. The board also
granted site plan approval and bulk vatiances regarding: (1) the minimum required front yard
setback; (2) patking in the front yard and within 150 feet of public access; (3) relief from the
requirement of providing loading spaces. A design waiver also was granted to allow undersized
patking stalls (8 feet by 16 feet). Since that time, the property has been leased by DCH Toyota which
has maintained a service center and vehicle parking/storage area on the propertty.



Variances Required

“D” or Use Variances Required:

1. Municipal Ordinance 205-74 (A) Permitted principal uses. Maintenance and storage of
vehicles used in conjunction of an off-site logistics facility is not a permitted use in
the I-2 industrial Zoning District.

Pursuant to 40:55 D-70 (d) (1). The applicant should justify this variance by presenting
tesimony sufficient to satisfy the Board that in the context of the proposed use that the
subject site continues to be an appropriate site for the non-permitted new use.
Testimony that the requested variance can be granted without substantial detriment to
the public good 2nd will not substantially impair the intent of the zone plan and zoning
ordinance as a result of the deviations from the zone requirement.

“C” or Previgusly Granted Bulk Variances I-2 Industtial District

Existing Nonconformity

1. Municipal Ordinance 205-75 (A) Development standards states as follows: Minimum
front yard setback: 100 feet from U.S. Route 1 and U.S. Route 130, and sixty (60) feet
from all other streets. The minimum front yard setback is currently 32.3 feet from

Livingston Avenue, and 29.5 feet from U.S. 1.

2. Municipal Otdinance 205-96 (E) Off-Street Parking and Loading states as follows:
Parking areas may be located in any rear or side yard, but may not be located in any
tequired front yard area except where specifically permitted elsewhere in this chapter. Al

yards on this property contain front yard areas.

3. Municipal Ordinance 205-97 (E) General Provisions states as follows: Requited parking
area shall be provided within 150 feet of all uses. It shall be measured from the nearest
point of public entrance to the building that such facility is required to serve. All patking
spaces located to the rear of any commercial use shall have public access to the reat

entrances and exits. The parking area is 150 feet away from public access.

4. Municipal Ordinance 205-97 (H) General Provisions states as follows: For every

building, structure or part thereof having over 5,000 square feet of gross building area
crected and occupied for commerce, hospital, laundry, dry cleaning, places of public and
quasi-public assembly, industry and other similar uses involved in the receipt and
distribution by vehicles of materials or merchandise, there shall be provided and
permanently maintained adequate space for standing, loading and unloading services in
otrder to avoid undue interference with the public use of streets or alleys. Every building,
structure or addition thereto having a use which complies with the above definitions
shall be provided with at least one truck standing, loading and unloading space on




the premises, not less than 12 feet in width, 35 feet in length and 14 feet in height. Such
buildings that contain in excess of 25,000 squate feet of gross building area will be
required to provide additional off-street loading spaces as determined by the Planning

Board during site plan review. There are no loading areas.

Parkin g Requirements

Municipal ordinance 205-100 B. (12) Motor vehicle service stations (similar use) states as follows:
One parking space for each service bay, plus one parking space for each employee, with 2 minimum
of two parking spaces for employees. There are currently 19 service bays and 58 employees which
would tequire 77 spaces. A total of 48 compact patking stalls, 29 standard parking stalls and 98
sprinter van parking stalls are proposed (inclusive of 6 ADA patking stalls). This is a total of 77 stalls
plus 98 Sprinter van parking stalls. This exceeds the Township requirement.

Item Required Existing Proposed

Minimum # of Stalls 77 Spaces 284 Compact/Double 48 Compact Spaces
Stacked Spaces 29 Regular Spaces
29 Regular Spaces 98 Sprinter Van Spaces

The Township reserves the right to further comment based upon the testimony at the public

hearing.

Completeness

1. Fees and Escrow Deposits (§ 205-139):

The applicant must remit the following application fees and technical review escrow deposits in
order for a completeness certification to be issued.

Land Use Application Fees:

Zoning Report $200.00
D Variance 750 x 1 $750.00
Revised Site Plan $500.00
Total $1,450.00
Technical Review Escrow Deposit:

D Variance $2,000.00
Amended Site Plan $3.,944.78
Total $5,944.78

TOTAL: $7,394.78



Please remit two separate checks in the above total amounts and provide the items identified above.
Upon receipt and review of the requested materials, you will be notified regarding the status of your
application with respect to a Board hearing, for which proper notfication will be required. I f;you
have any questions, you may contact Kristen Olcsvay, Secretary to the Zoning Board, at 732-247-

0922, extension 440,

Sincerely,

9Ll

Sal Profaci, Zoning Officer

& Mayor and Council
Michael Hritz, Director of Community Development
Tom Vigna, Planner
Zoning Board of Adjustment
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TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

Site Plan/Conditional Use Application (FORM A)

The original and fourteen (14) copies of the completed application form supplied by the
Township and the required number of copies of supporting documents listed in the applicable
checklist must be filed with the Department of Community Development. If a waiver is being
requested for any item on the checklist, it must be noted in the “waiver requested” section, and
each item must be listed by checklist number and a detailed reason for the request must be
provided. Any application that does not include an item required by the checklist, and for which
a waiver has not been requested, will be automatically deemed incomplete.

All applications must be accompanied by appropriate fees and escrow deposits together
with a written explanation of the amount calcylations. Separate application fee and escrow

deposit checks must be provided.

In addition to submittal of hard copies of documents, copies of all applications, surveys,
plans, reports and studies, such as environmental impact, traffic, storm water, sewer and water
reports, and any other documents associated with the application, shall be submitted on a CD in
portable document format (pdf) at 400 x 400 dpi. Submittal of such digital copies shall be
required to constitute an application for development, and all revised files shall be resubmitted as
the originals are changed or amended. Every electronic submission must be accompanied by a
cover letter listing all attached documents and any revisions, where applicable.

The following proof of satisfying the notice requirements must be filed with the Secretary
of the appropriate Board at least five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the hearing:

- Affidavit of Service

- Copy of notice served
- Certified List of Property Owners within 200 feet and others served with manner of service

- Certified Mail receipts stamped by the USPS
- Affidavit of Publication from the newspaper in which the notice was published.

Page 1 of 8




PARTI

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Block  143.13 Lot(s) ' Zone -2

Property Location 1601 Livingston Avenue (NJSH 26)

Size of Property 4745 AC (208,687 SF)

Present Use: (1 Residential 3 Non-Residential 0 Vacant
Proposed Use: 0 Residential & Non-Residential ~ Specify: See Rider.

CONTACTS:

Applicant: 0O Corporation O3 Partnership O Individual
A Other/Explain_Limited Liability Company

Name: _ CRP/SG 1801 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C.

Address: 10 W Forest Avenue, Englewocd, NJ 07631

Telephone: 929-226-6900 P

Ematl: bechreman@sitexgroup.com

Owner (if different from Applicant):

Name:  Applicant is Owner,

Address;

Telephone: Fax:

Email:

Engineer:
Name: B3 Crowder, P,E./ Bohler Engineering, LLC

Address: 30 Independence Bivd., Suite 200, Warren, NJ 07059

Telephone;  208-668-8300 Fux; 900-754-4401

Email:  berowder@bohlereng.com

Attorney:
Mame:

Steven J. THpp, Esq./ Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, PA

Address: 90 Woodbridge Center Drive, Suite 500, Box 10, Woodbridge NJ 07095

Telephone: _ 732-855-6076 Fax:  732-726-6524

Email: stripp@wilentz.com
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PART I
TYPE OF APPROVAIL REQUESTED (Check all that apply):
O Site Plan
Amended Site Plan

O Conditional Use

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS REQUESTED:

Variances; Subdivision; N/A

(Complete and attach Form C, Part II) (Complete and attach Form B, Part II)
O “C” Variance(s) O Minor Subdivision

& “D” Variance(s) O Preliminary Major Subdivision

O Final Major Subdivision
O Amended Preliminary Major Subdivision
03 Amended Final Major Subdivision

O Other (specify);

Describe Proposed Development (continue on a separate sheet if necessary):

Ses Rider.

Page 3 of §



PART IlI

Has there been any previous application to any Township Board involving these premises?
& YES O NO

If yes, provide file number(s) and state the nature, date and disposition of said mater:
Use variance, bulk variances, design waivers and preliminary and final major site plan approved by Resalution adoptad 8-16-2005:

and Amended site plan approved by Resalution adopted on 4-18-2006

Is public water available? ™ YES O NO

If no, how will water service be supplied? No change to existing service.

Is public sewer available? B YES O NOo

If no, provide proposed method of sewage disposal: No change to existing service.

Are there any existing deed restrictions, easements or covenants?

& YES ONO

If yes, are copies provided? & YES O NO
Are any deed restrictions, easements or covenants contemplated?
YES O NO
If yes, are copies provided? B YES ONO
Does the owner own or have any ownership interest in any contiguous property?
O YES ANO

If yes, provide type of ownership, address, block and lot(s):

LIST OF PLANS, REPORTS AND OTHER MATERIALS SUBMITTED:

Quantity: Description of Item:
See cover letter.
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DISCLOSURE OF OWNERS OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP:

A corporation or partnership applying to 2 Board for permission to subdivide a parcel of land
into six or more lots, or applying for a variance to construct a multiple dwelling of 25 or more
family units or for approval of a site to be used for commercial purposes shall list the names and
addresses of all stockholders or individual partners owning at least 10% of its stocks of any class
or at least 10% of the interest in the partnership, as the case may be, as required by N.IS.A.

40:55D-48.1. Applications which do not comply with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1 et seq. will be

deemed incomplete.

Name; Address:;

Name: Address:

Name: Address:

Name: ' Address;

Name: Address: e

Name: Address: Adtmmlvmacsmt A
Kame: Address: SIS TTO 7™
Name: Address:

Name: Address:

Name: Address:

Applicant’s Signature: %ﬁ* Date:
‘\\“——-‘_\m‘*
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ESCROW FUNDS AGREEMENT:
The Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.) authorizes the collection of Technical

Review Escrow Fees to cover the costs incurred by the Township for professional services

involved in the review of land use development applications. Subsection 205-139 of the North
Brunswick Township Land Use Ordinance establishes the amount of Technical Review Escrow
Fees and the procedures for collecting and replenishing same. I hereby acknowledge and agree to
the following: 1) I am responsible for the cost of all reasonable professional services rendered to
the Planning Board or Board of Adjustment during the review and processing of my
development application. 2) If | receive a written Deficiency Notice from the Chief Financial
Officer or his/her designee (CFO) that the balance of funds remaining in the account is
insufficient to cover invoices, vouchers or bills submitted to the Township for services which
have already been performed, no further consideration, review or processing of the application
will be permitted until such time as the funds requested in the Deficiency Notice have been
deposited, and this cessation of work could result in carrying my application to the next regularly
scheduled public meeting of the designated land use agency. 3) Failure to deposit the amount
requested in the Deficiency Notice within ten days of receipt shall toll the period for action by
the Planning Board or Board of Adjustment as stipulated in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq., and shall
bar me from seeking a default approval under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.4. 4) Failure to post funds
requested in the Deficiency Notice within 45 days shall be grounds for dismissal of my
application without prejudice, and 1 acknowledge that failute to pay the shortfall shall result in
the shortfall being deemed a lien on the property which is subject of the land development
application. 5) In the event that my application is approved and a Deficiency Notice is received
after the approval is memorialized, failure to pay the shortfall amount shall be grounds for
voiding the approval. 6) In the event that my application is denied and a Deficiency Notice is
received after the denial is memorialized, 1 am still obligated to pay any shortfall amount, and |
acknowledge that failure to pay the shortfall shall vesult in the shortfall being deemed a lien on

the property which is subject of the land development application.

CRP/3G 1804-EMNGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER LL.G..
- S
Applicant’s Signature: > Date:
Brian %

Owner’s Signature (if different from Applicant): Applicant is Owner Date:
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SITE INSPECTION AUTHORIZATION
I hereby give permission for North Brunswick professional staff or municipal agencies and their

agents to come upon and inspect these premises with respect to this application.
CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C.. _
Owner’s Signature: .. Date: H\%\ L.
Briati Millberg >

APPLICANT’S CERTIFICATION:

[, _Brian Millberg, Managing Member » of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon
my oath, depose that: | reside at 10 W Forest Avenue, Englewood in the
County of _ Bergen and State of New Jersey ,

and that the above statements contained in this application and in the papers appended thereto are
true. I further certify that I am the individual applicant, or a general partner of the partnership

applicant, or an officer of the corporate applicant, and I am authorized to sign the application for
the partnership or corporation. CRP/SG 1801 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER LL.C.:

SIGN e Mbarg
Sworn to ar{d subscribed befors

ﬁY day of

me this "

MABIEL TORREB.808A
| f NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
09 SV A Comm, # BODOSTS7
NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expes 1/14/2054

OWNER’S CERTIFICATION (If the owner is a corporation, this section must be signed

by an authorized corporate officer. If the owner is a partnership, this section must be

signed by a general partner):

I, _ Brian Millberg, Managing Mamber » of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon

my oath depose that: | reside at 10 W Forest Avenus, Englewood in the

County of Bergen and State of New Jersey ,

and that the above statements contained in this application and in the papers appended thereto are

true. | further certify that I am the owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land
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situated, lying, and being in the municipality aforesaid, and known and designated as Block(s)
143.13 and Lot(s) 1 ,
and that I am either the applicant or [ have authorized the applicant to make this application, and

[ agree to be bound by the application, the representations made and the decision in the same

manner as if ] were the applicant. CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L LC.:

-

SIG Brian Millberg

Sworn to and subscribed before
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ATTACHMENT A

Corporate Disclosure
CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner, L.L.C

CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner, L.L.C is 100% owned by
CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Venture, L.L.C is owned by

e CRP 1601 Livingston Industrial Members, L.L.C*

e Livingston SG, LLC*

* Other than persons or entities specifically identified on the attached organizational chart, no
persons or entities own more than 10% in asterisked entities listed above.

—

Applicant’s Signature: Date: 11/15/2022

#13474216.1
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Application Rider
CRP/SG 1601 Industrial Owner, L.L.C.
1601 Livingston Avenue
Lot 1 in Block 143.13

A. Background and Prior Approval

CRP/SG 1601 Industrial Owner, L.L.C. (the “Applicant”) is the owner of property
containing approximately 4.74 acres within the I-2 Industrial Zone. Itis located at 1601 Livingston
Avenue and also identified as Lot 1 in Block 143.13 (the “Property”). By resolution adopted
August 16, 2005, the Zoning Board of Adjustment (the “Board™) granted a use variance in 2005
to permit a Toyota Service Center and ancillary surface parking/storage area for new Toyota
vehicles (the “2005 Use Variance™). The Board also granted site plan approval and bulk variances
regarding: (1) the minimum required front yard setback; (2) parking in the front yard and within
150 feet of public access; and (3) relief from the requirement of providing loading spaces. A design
waiver also was granted to allow undersized parking stalls (8 feet by 16 feet). Since that time, the
Property has been leased by DCH Toyota, which has maintained a service center and vehicle

parking/storage area on the Property.

B. This Application - - Expansion of Use Variance & Amended Site Plan Approval

The Applicant is the new owner of the Property. The DCH Lease expires in March 2023,
and DCH is expected to vacate the Property at that time. The Applicant is in the process of seeking
anew tenant. In order to increase flexibility in acquiring a new tenant, the Applicant is seeking an
expansion of the 2005 Use Variance to permit an additional related use on the Property - - the

maintenance and storage of vehicles used in conjunction with an off-site logistics facility. Both

#13136244.3



uses will not operate simultaneously; either a vehicle service center tenant, similar to DCH
Toyota’s use, or an off-site logistics tenant would occupy the site.

The proposed additional use has many of the same characteristics as the existing use. It
would primarily involve vehicle parking, storage and maintenance. All maintenance would be
performed within the existing building that is currently used for vehicle maintenance by DCH
Toyota. The main differences would be that, in addition to cars, the type of vehicles stored and
maintained on the site would include sprinter vans. Additionally, the Property would be leased to
a single tenant and would not be open to the general public as the DCH Toyota service center

currently is.

C. Amended Site Plan Approval:

The Applicant also is seeking amended site plan approval for site modifications to include
re-striping the parking aisles for this usc to allow larger stalls for sprinter vans if an off-site
logistics tenant is the ultimate user of the Property. If a similar tenant to DCH Toyota is obtained,

no site improvements are proposed.

44,

w
()]
[
w
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LAND USE

205 Attachment ]

Township of North Brunswick

Appendix A
Site Plan Completeness Checklist
(To be completed by applicant)
[Amended 5-15-2006 by Ord. No. 06-09]

Waiver

Submitted  Requested N/A

KKK

. v

#4 - Applicable plan sheets provided.

5. To be provided.

6. To be provided.

KKK

0. l

#10b - Information shown for the subject property, however, is not

shown for areas within 200 FT of the property.

205 Attachment 1:1

Original and 14 copies of application forms.
Application form signed and notarized.
Owner consent.

15 complete sets of plans (site plan, lighting,
details, etc.) shall be submitted, together with 15
reduced copies of plans measuring 11 inches by 17
inches.

Application fee.

Escrow fee,

Signed escrow transmittal form.
Signed authorization form.

Three complete "Tax and Assessment Payment
Report” forms which will be forwarded to the
Collector of Revenue office for verification that no
delinquent taxes or assessments are due.

Survey of property which is less than 1 year old
prepared by a New Jersey Licensed Land Surveyor
showing:

a. Boundaries of the property.

b.Building and setback lines and the lines of all
existing streets, roads, reservations, easements,
rights-of-way and areas dedicated to public use,
within 200 feet of the property.

c. Title, reference meridian, scale.

d.Name and address of record owner.

¢. Name, address, professional license number and
seal of the surveyor who prepared the survey.

10 - 15 - 2006



NORTH BRUNSWICK CODE

The following shall be on the plans submitted:

Waiver
Submitted Requested N/A

11. ¢ Key map showing site and its relation to
surrounding area. Map shall be at a scale of not less

than one inch equals 1,000 feet. Names of all
streets and Township boundaries within 500 feet
shall be shown.

Plans certified by appropriate professional as
stipulated by N.J.S.A. 45:8, NJ.A.C. 13:40-7.1 et

seq.

12.

Date (of original and revisions), scale, and North
arrow.

13.

Zone data, including zone district and tax map
block, lot and street number.

14.

LK K
|
|

15. _J_ Location of all existing and proposed buildings or
#15 - Spot elevations/topography are not included cn the survey. Structures with spot elevations.

16. i Names of all owners of record of all adjoining
property, and property directly across the street or
streets from the property involved, and the block
and lot numbers of all the property shown on the
plan.

17. _{

#17 - Existing topography is not provided. No re-grading is proposed on-site.

Existing and proposed contours at 1-foot intervals
based on National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929
to determine general slope and natural drainage of
the land. Where necessary to evaluate drainage, the
Board shall require contours to be shown for all
lands within 200 feet of the property in question.

The location of all existing watercourse, wooded
areas, rights-of-way, streets, roads, highways,
freeways, railroads, canals, rivers, buildings,
structures or any other feature directly on the
property or beyond the property if such feature has
an effect upon the use of said property.

18. y Existing and proposed easements.

20. ¢ All existing schools and zoning district boundaries
within 200 feet of the property. Such features shall
be shown on a separate map or as a key map on the
detailed map itself.

205 Attachment 1:2 10 - 15 - 2006



LAND USE

Waiver
Submitted  Requested N/A

21. ¥ The distances, as measured along the center lines
of existing streets abutting the property to the
nearest intersection with any public street.

22 l Location of existing edge of pavement and
proposed edge of pavement of all roadways
abutting site.

23. N Location of all existing and proposed storm
#23 - Above-ground existing utility/storm structures are drainage structures and utility lines, including
shown on the survey, however, below-ground structures are tCIEphOIlC, power, water, sewer, gas, etc., whether
not. No proposed utility or storm drainage work is proposed  publicly or privately owned, with pipe sizes, grades
with this application. and direction of flow.

24. _¢ Proposed use or uses of land and buildings,

including outdoor storage.

25, l Size and location of all driveways and curb cuts.

26. ¥ Cross sections and construction details of all
streets, pavement, curb, sidewalks and walkways.

27 l Parking and loading layout.

28. J Total number of parking or loading spaces.

29, _¢ Dimensions of parking or loading spaces, aisles
and parking islands.

30. &t Interior traffic and pedestrian circulation.

al. l Percent total impervious coverage.

32. &t Percent total building coverage.

43, _\l Building dimensions.

34. y Area, finished floor elevation and height of
preposed and existing building or structures.

3s. l Preliminary architectural plans for proposed

S _ buildings, including building elevations (each side)
R BRI PuILS Femain: indicating materials and colors to be used in
construction, height and general design or

architectural styling.

36. i Location, direction of illumination and intensity of

all outdoor lighting. Type if fixture and height of
lighting area to be indicated and isolux lines are to
be superimposed on the plan.

205 Attachment 1:3 10 - 15 - 2006



37
38. y

#38 - Construction details of existing signs not provided.
39. y

#30 - Existing plantings not shown on survey; existing

screening/landscaping is proposed to remain.
0o RV4
41, l — .
42. y

#42 - Existing refuse enclosure to remain as is, thus, a detail is not proyg
43, . 94
a4. o J
5. RV
46. 7
#46 - Soil disturbance does not exceed 5,000 SF.

47, V . —
48. \L N S
0. (V4

NORTH BRUNSWICK CODE

Waiver
Requested N/A

RV4

Submitted

205 Attachment 1:4

Manufacturer's catalogue cut sheet for proposed
lighting,

The location, size, materials, illumination and
construction details of existing and proposed si gns.

Existing and proposed screening and landscaping,
including a planting plan, with quantity, species,
caliper and location of planting noted in
accordance with § 205-106.

The location of and identification of proposed open
spaces, parks or other recreation areas.

Name, address, professional license number and
seal of the architect, engineer, planner or surveyor

preparing the site plan.

Refuse enclosure location and detail.

ed. Location is shown on the site survey.

Fencing detail,

Percolation test and soil log results (if applicable)
certified by New Jersey Licensed Professional
Engineer.

Soils Report, including location of seasonal high
ground water table.

Evidence of soil erosion and sediment control plan
submittal to Freehold Soil Conservation Service (if
soil disturbance meets or exceeds 5,000 square
feet).

Evidence of submittal to New Jersey Department
of Transportation for Access Permit and Drainage
Permit (Routes 1, 27 and 130 properties only).

Traffic study, including anticipated traffic volumes,
capacity of existing or proposed roads traffic
impact on road network and need for traffic
improvements.

Evidence of submittal to New Jersey Department

of  Environmental Protection for stream
encroachment permit (if applicable).

10 - 15- 2006



LAND USE

Waiver
Submitted  Requested N/A

50. l A Letter of Interpretation from New Jersey
Department  of  Environmental  Protection
Freshwater Wetlands Division, including evidence
that notice was given to the Municipal Clerk
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13:9B. If the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection deems
that wetlands are present, or the applicant does not
receive a response to its request for a Letter of
Interpretation, the applicant shall show such areas
on a survey of the property, prepared by a Licensed
Surveyor of the State of New Jersey.

51. ¢ Evidence of submittal to Middlesex County
Planning Board (if on county road or involving
county drainage structure).
#52-Nostermsystems. 53 J_ Stormwater Management Report.
are required or proposed.
33, _ X Statement of the steps to be taken by the applicant
#53 - C&M is in place (Applicant is aware) and will to eliminate any drainage problems which may be
maintain facilities on-site per that recorded caused by the development of the site and to
mitigate impact from prior upstream development.

54. _¢ Copy of any protective covenants or deed
restrictions that are intended to cover all or any part

of the tract.

55 _¢ "Letter of Intent" detailing size of proposed
building, proposed use, number of tenants, number

of employees, anticipated hours of operation,
traffic, etc. for  multifamily  residential
developments. The applicant shall determine
whether the dwelling units are going to be offered
for sale, for rent or for both sale and rent.

#55 - Not a multi-family residential development.

56. y Such other items and information pertaining to the
site as the Planning and Engineering Departments
reasonably determine would be necessary or
helpful to the Planning or Zoning Board in
reviewing the application.

57. y Staging plan for any area that will be developed in
stages, a total development plan must be submitted

in accordance with this section.

205 Attachment 1:5 10 - 15 - 2006



58.

Submitted

Waiver
Requested

NORTH BRUNSWICK CODE

N/A

_¢ Location of 100-year flood limit as depicted on
curtent State of New Jersey, Department of
Environmental Protection, Bureau of Flood Plain
Management, Delineation of Floodway and Flood
Hazard Area Map. If stream has not been studied,
then a copy of the application for floodplain
delineation to NIDEP Land Use Regulation
Program should be provided, if applicable.

205 Attachment 1:6 10 - 15 - 2006



30 Independence Blvd., Suite 200

Warren, New Jersey 07059

Phone: 908-668-8300

fax: 908-754-4401

www.bohlerengineering.com

WAIVER REQUEST MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 1, 2022
TO: Amanda M. Curley, Associate, Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A.
FROM: Nora H. Ahmed, P.E.
SUBJECT: CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner, LLC
Proposed Site Improvements
BENJ NO: J211097

Site Plan Completeness Checklist

4,

10.

15.

17.

23,

35.

A partial waiver is being requested for the preparation of a lighting plan. The application
proposes minor improvements that are limited to re-striping of the existing parking lot, thus
no lighting changes are proposed on-site. Fifteen (15) complete sets of plans, together
with 15 reduced copies of plans measuring 117x17”", wili be provided to the Township for
review.

(b) A partial waiver is being requested from providing “building and setback lines and the
lines of all existing streets, roads, reservations, easements, rights-of-way and areas
dedicated to public use, within 200 feet of the property”. This information is shown for the
subject property, however, not for areas within 200 feet of the property. No modifications
to buildings, streets, roads, reservations, easements, rights-of-way, and public use areas
are proposed with this application.

A partial waiver is being requested from providing spot elevations. Spot elevations and
topography are not provided, as no grading disturbance is proposed with this application.
Location of all existing buildings are shown. No new buildings or structures are proposed.

A waiver is requested by the applicant for existing and proposed contours, slopes and
drainage of the land. No grading disturbance and/or drainage improvements are proposed
with this application.

A waiver is requested for the location of all existing and proposed storm drainage and
utility structures. Above-ground existing utility/storm structure locations are shown on the
survey, however, below-ground structures are not. No utility or storm drainage
improvements are proposed with this application.

A waiver is requested by the applicant from providing preliminary architectural plans for
buildings, including building elevations. The existing building on-site is intended to remain
as-is. Should a future tenant require modifications to the existing building’s interior or

GA2021M211057dminkLetters-OUT\Memo-01 Waiver Request.doo



3 30 Independence Blvd., Suite 200
Warren, New Jersey 07059

Phone: 908-668-8300

fax: 908-754-4401

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

42.

43
44.

45.

46.

49.

50.

52.

53.

www.bohlerengineering.com

exterior, the tenant and/or applicant will provide architectural plans & elevations to the
Township for review and approval, under separate cover.

Lighting & photometric specifications and details are not applicable to the subject
application. The existing, previously approved lighting on-site is intended to remain as-is
(no change).

Manufacturer’s catalogue cut sheets for lighting is not applicable, as no new lighting is
proposed.

A partial waiver is being requested from providing construction details for the existing sign
on-site. Location of the existing sign is shown on the Site Plan (Sheet C-02). No changes
to the existing sign are proposed with this application, and no new signs are proposed.

A waiver is requested from the requirement to show existing and proposed screening and
landscaping, including a planting plan. No landscaping/screening modifications are
proposed with this application. The applicant intends to maintain the existing on-site
landscaping and plantings.

Locations of proposed open spaces, parks and other recreation areas is not applicable,
as none are proposed with this application.

A partial waiver is requested from providing a detail for the refuse enclosure. The existing
refuse enclosure is intended to remain as is. The location of the enclosure is shown on
the site survey.

Fencing details are not applicable, as no new fencing is proposed on-site.

Percolation tests and soil log results are not applicable, as the proposed scope of work is
limited to minor improvements in this application.

A Soils Report is not applicable, as the proposed scope of work is limited to minor
improvements in this application.

Evidence of soil erosion and sediment control plan submittal to Freehold SCD is not
applicable for this application. The scope of the project is limited to minor site
improvements and does not result in soil disturbance in excess of 5,000 SF; therefore,
submission to the SCD is not required.

Evidence of submittal to the New Jersey DEP for stream encroachment is not applicable
to this project, as no stream encroachment is proposed with the application.

A Letter of Interpretation identifying presence/absence of Wetlands on-site, from the
NJDEP, is not applicable to the project. The proposed scope of work is limited to re-striping
improvements, within areas previously disturbed. There are no indications of wetlands
near the site improvements, therefore, submission to the NJDEP is not required.

A Stormwater Management Report is not applicable to the project, as no grading and/or
drainage improvements are proposed within the scope of work in this application. The
existing drainage infrastructure (conveyance system, inlets, basins, etc.) are to remain as-
is (no change).

A waiver is requested from providing a statement of steps to be taken by the applicant to
eliminate any drainage problems caused by the development of the site. The scope of

GA2021N211097A ‘min\Letters- OUT\Memo-01 Waiver Request doo



30 Independence Blvd., Suite 200
Warren, New Jersey 07059

Phone: 908-668-8300

fax: 908-754-4401

www.bohlerengineering.com

work proposes no changes to the existing drainage patterns and systems on-site. An
existing, previously approved “Operation & Maintenance Manual” remains in effect on the
property. The applicant intends to continue performing the required maintenance of the
existing stormwater infrastructure.

55. A "Letter of Intent” detailing information on the # of tenants, employees, hours of operation,
etc. for multi-family developments is not applicable to this application, since the use is not
a multi-family development.

57. A Staging plan is not applicable, as the proposed work is intended to be performed in one
(1) stage, in lieu of a phased approach.

58. The location of the 100-year flood limit, per NJDEP mapping, is not applicable in this case,
as the subject property is wholly outside of a regulated Flood Hazard Area.

GA2021\1211097\Admin\Letters- OUT\Niemo-01 Waiver Request docs
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Date Filed: Appl. No.:
Appl. Fee: § Escrow Deposit: $

TOWNMTIPOF .
NORTTH BRUNSWICK

&UN r*é
"*_m___——,,__I:_ O Zoning Board of Adjustment

Check One:

O Planning Board

Revision Date; 97020

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

Variance Application (FORM C)

The original and fourteen (14) copies of the completed application form supplied by the
Township and the required number of copies of supporting documents listed in the applicable checklist
must be filed with the Department of Community Development. If a waiver is being requested for any
item on the checklist, it must be noted in the “waiver requested” section, and each item must be listed by
checklist number and a detailed reason for the request must be provided. Any application that does not
include an item required by the checklist, and for which a waiver has not been requested, will be

automatically deemed incomplete,

All applications must be accompanied by appropriate fees and escrow deposits together with a
written explanation of the amount calculations. Separate application fee and escrow deposit checks must

be provided,

In addition to submittal of hard copies of documents, copies of all applications, surveys, plans,
reports and studies, such as envirommental impact, traffic, stormwater, sewer and water reports, and any
other documents associated with the application, shall be submitted on a CD in portable document format
(pdf) at 400 x 400 dpi. Submittal of such digital copies shall be required to constitute an application for
development, and all revised files shall be resubmitted as the originals are changed or amended. Every
electronic submission must be accompanied by a cover letter listing all attached docurments and any
revisions, where applicable. Single-family or two-family homeowners preparing variance applications on
their own behalf shall not be subject to this electronic submission requirement, provided that such

applications do not require site plan or subdivision approval.

The following proof of satisfying the notice requirements must be filed with the Secretary of the
appropriate Board at least five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the hearing:

- Affidavit of Service

- Copy of notice served
Cettified List of Property Owners within 200 feet and others served with manner of service

- Certified Mail receipts stamped by the USPS
- Affidavit of Publication from the newspaper in which the notice was published.
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PART

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Block 143

i3 Lot(s) 1 Zone -2

Property Location ___ 1601 Livingston Avenue {NJSH 26)
Size of Property 4.745 AC (206,687 SF)

Present Use:

O Residential & Non-Residential 7 Vacant

Proposed Use: O Residential @ Non-Residential ~ Specify: See Rider.

CONTACTS:

Applicant:

Name:

O Corporation (3 Partnership O Individual
& Other/Explain Limited Liability Company

CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C.

Address:

10 W Forest Avenue, Englewood, NJ 07631

Telephone:

929-226-6900 Fax:

Email:

behroman@sitexgroup.com

Owner (if different from Applicant):

Name;

Applicant is Owner.

Address:

Telephone:

Fax: --

Email;

Engineer:
Name:

B.5. Crowder, P.E./Bohler Engingering, LLC

Address:

30 Independence Boulevard, Suite 200, Warren, NJ 07059

Telephone:

908-668-8300 Fax:  908-754-4401

Email:

berowder@behlereng.com

Attorney:

Name:

Steven J. Tripp, Esq./Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A,

Address:

50 Woodbridge Center Drive, Suite 900, Box 10, Woodbridge, NJ 07095

732-855-6076 Fax:  732-726-6524

Telephone:

Email:

stripp@wilentz.com

Page 2 of 11



PART II
Describe the Proposed Development/Request (continue on a separate sheet if necessary):

See Rider.

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED (Check all that apply):

O “C” Variance(s):
O C(1) - The strict application of the provisions of Chapter 205 would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship.
O C(2) - The purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by a deviation
from the zoning ordinance requirements and the benefits of the deviation would
substantially outweigh any detriment.

“D” Variance(s):
D(1) - Use or principal structure in a district restricted against such use or principal
structure. (Amended/Expanded Use Variance)
0 D(2) - Expansion of a nonconforming use.
O D(3) - Deviation from a specification or standard pertaining solely to a conditional use,
O D(4) - Increase in the permitted floor area ratio.
O D(5) - Increase in the permitted density.

O D(6) - Height of a principal structure exceeds by 10 feet or 10% the maximum height
permitted in the district for a principal structure.

Page 3 of 11



ASSOCIATED APPROVALS REQUESTED:

Site Plan: Subdivision: wA

O Site Plan O Minor Subdivision

1 Amended Site Plan O Preliminary Major Subdivision
O Conditional Use O Final Major Subdivision

O Amended Preliminary Major Subdivision
O Amended Final Major Subdivision

O Other (specify):

A change to a nonpermitted use shall require a site plan approval or, as a minimum, a site plan
waiver request. Such request may be consideted by the Board, and, if granted, will constitute an
acknowledgment by the Board that the condition of the property is satisfactory and meets the
requirements of Chapter 205. No site plan waiver will be granted if the condition of the property
is not satisfactory in such matters as traffic, circulation, access, parking, lighting, setbacks, lot
coverage, safety, landscaping, buffer, fire safety, noise or other requirements of Chapter 205

Is a site plan waiver requested? 0O YES B NO

O If a site plan waiver is sought, explain why the request shall be granted:

Is the application proposed to be bifurcated? 0O YES K NO

If bifurcated, identify the nature of subsequent development approvals to be sought:

Identify Requested Variances:

Ordinance Section:  Requirement:

§205- 74 Surface parking and associated vehicle Ses Rider.
maintenance not & permitted use

Page 4 of 11

Proposed Deviation:




§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-

Identify Requested Design Waivers: N/A

Ordinance Section:  Requirement:
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-
§205-

Proposed Deviation:

“C” Variance(s) (Check one that applies):

O A variance under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(1):
Detail your argument for how this case conforms to this requirement, including, if applicable,

reference to exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property, or exceptional
topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting the property, or extraordinary and

exceptional situations uniquely affecting the property or the structures lawfully existing thereon:

Page 5 of 11
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and/or
O A variance under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70.C(2):

Detail your argument for how this case conforms to this requirement:

D Variance(s):
State special reasons why the refusal to allow the project would impose on the applicant an

undue hardship and/or how the proposed project carries out a purpose of zoning as defined in
N.J.8. 40:55D-2, Detail your argument for 1) how the proposed use inherently serves the public
good, and/or 2) why the property cannot reasonably be adapted to a conforming use, and/or 3)

what unique characteristics of the site make it particularly appropriate for the proposed use rather

than a permitted use;  Testimony to be provided.

C and D Variance(s):
Supply a statement of facts why relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public

good:

Supply a statement of facts why relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the intent

and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance:

Page 6 of 11



PART III

Has there been any previous application to any Township Board involying these premises?
& YES O NO

If yes, provide file number(s) and state the nature, date and disposition of said mater:

Use variance, bulk variances and preliminary and final major site plan approved by Resolution adopted 8-16-2005; and
Amended site plan approved by Resolution adoptad on 4-18-2006.

Is public water available? A YES O NO
If no, how will water service be supplied? No change to existing service,
Is public sewer available? M YES ONO

If no, provide proposed method of sewage disposal: _No change to existing service.

Are there any existing deed restrictions, easements or covenants?
& YES 0O NO

If yes, are copies provided? @ YES ONO

Are any deed restrictions, easements or covenants contemplated?
® YES ONO

If yes, are copies provided? 0O YES O NO

Does the owner own or have any ownership interest in any contiguous property?
O YES ixl NO

If yes, provide type of ownership, address, block and lot(s):

LIST OF PLANS, REPORTS AND OTHER MATERIALS SUBMITTED:

Quantity: Description of ltem:

See cover letter.
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DISCLOSURE OF OWNERS OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP:

A corporation or partnership applying to a Board for permission to subdivide a parcel of land

into six or more lots, or applying for a variance to construct a multiple dwelling of 25 or more

family units or for approval of a site to be used for commercial purposes shall list the names and
addresses of all stockholders or individual partners owning at least 10% of its stocks of any class

or at least 10% of the interest in the partnership, as the case may be, as required by N.J.S.A.

40:55D-48.1. Applications which do not comply with N.J.S.A, 40:55D-48.1 et seq. will be

deemed incomplete.

Name:

Name:

Name:

Name;

Name:

MName:

Name;

Name:

Name:

Name:

Applicant’s Signature:

Address:

Address:

Address;

[ .

Address:

wET

Address:

Altachment A

Address;

Address:

Address:

Address:

Address:

=

Date:

@Eﬁ 11



ESCROW FUNDS AGREEMENT:
The Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.) authorizes the collection of Technical

Review Escrow Fees to cover the costs incurred by the Township for professional services

involved in the review of land use development applications. Subsection 205-139 of the North
Brunswick Township Land Use Ordinance establishes the amount of Technical Review Escrow
Fees and the procedures for collecting and replenishing same. [ hereby acknowledge and agree to
the following: 1) I am responsible for the cost of all reasonable professional services rendered to
the Planning Board or Board of Adjustment during the review and processing of my
development application, 2) If I receive a written Deficiency Notice from the Chief Financial
Officer or histher designee (CFO) that the balance of funds remaining in the account is
insufficient to cover invoices, vouchers or bills submitted to the Township for services which
have already been performed, no further consideration, review or processing of the application
will be permitted until such time as the funds requested in the Deficiency Notice have been
deposited, and this cessation of work couid result in carrying my application to the next regularly
scheduled public meeting of the designated land use agency. 3) Failure to deposit the amount
requested in the Deficiency Notice within ten days of receipt shall toll the period for action by
the Planning Board or Board of Adjustment as stipulated in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq., and shali
bar me from secking a default approval under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.4. 4) Failure to post funds
requested in the Deficiency Notice within 45 days shall be grounds for dismissal of my
application without prejudice, and I acknowledge that failure to pay the shortfall shall result in
the shortfall being deemed a lien on the property which is subject of the land development
application. 5) In the event that my application is approved and a Deficiency Notice is received
after the approval is memorialized, failure to pay the shortfall amount shall be grounds for
voiding the approval. 6) In the event that my application is denied and a Deficiency Notice is
received after the denial is memorialized, I am still obligated to pay any shortfall amount, and I
acknowledge that failure to pay the shortfall shall result in the shortfail being deemed a lien on

the property which is subject of the land development application.
CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C.:

Brian Mﬁlé)i@‘;—;_/)

Owner’s Signature (if different from Applicant):

Page 9 of 11

Applicant’s Signature: — Date:

Applicant Is Owner Date:




&2

SITE INSPECTION AUTHORIZATION
I hereby give permission for North Brunswick professional staff or municipal agencies and their

agents to come upon and inspect these premises with respect to this application.
CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C..

B v 1 \
Bﬁa@f?)‘j} Date: ]s \ ‘?;l“a_,a 7

APPLICANT’S CERTIFICATION;

Owner’s Signature:

[, Brian Millbery, Managing Member , of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon
in the

my oath, depose that: [ reside at 10 w Forest Avenue, Englewood

New Jersey
2

County of __Bergen and State of

and that the above statements contained in this application and in the papers appended thereto are
true. 1 further certify that I am the individual applicant, or a general partner of the partnership

applicant, or an officer of the corporate applicant, and [ am authorized to sign the application for
CRP/SG 1801 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C.:

the partnership or corporation.

SIGNAT Millberg
Sworn to and subscribed before
me this E""day of,
Tr/A
NOTARY PUBLIC Comm, ¢ mgﬁy
My Commission Expires 144/2024

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION (If the owner is a corporation, this section must be signed
by an authorized corporate officer. If the owner is a partnership, this section must be

signed by a general partner):

I, _Brian Milberg, Managing Member , of full age, being duly sworn according to law and upon
my oath depose that: I reside at 10 W Forest Avenue, Englewood in the
County of _ Bergen and State of _ New Jerssy )

and that the above statements contained in this application and in the papers appended thereto are

true. [ further certify that I am the owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land

Page 10 of 11
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situated, lying, and being in the municipality aforesaid, and known and designated as Block(s)

143.13 atid LOt(S) i s
and that [ am either the applicant or I have authorized the applicant to make this application, and

I agree to be bound by the application, the representations made and the decision in the same

manner as if | were the applicant.
CRP/SG 1601 LIVINGSTON INDUSTRIAL OWNER L.L.C..
2
Sl lan Millberg
Swom to and subscribed before
day
L‘?U A P ,r ]
MABIEL TORRES-808A
) <, NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERBEY

NOTARY PUB uc Comm. # 80006787

My Commiesion Explees 11412024
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ATTACHMENT A

Corporate Disclosure
CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner, L.L.C

CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Owner, L.L.C is 100% owned by
CRP/SG 1601 Livingston Industrial Venture, L.L.C is owned by

e CRP 1601 Livingston Industrial Members, L.L.C*

e Livingston SG, LLC*

* Other than persons or entities specifically identified on the attached organizational chart, no
persons or entities own more than 10% in asterisked entities listed above.

—

Applicant’s Signature: Date: 11/15/2022

#13474216.1
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Application Rider
CRP/SG 1601 Industrial Owner, L.L.C.
1601 Livingston Avenue
Lot 1 in Block 143.13

A. Background and Prior Approval

CRP/SG 1601 Industrial Owner, L.L.C. (the “Applicant”) is the owner of property
containing approximately 4.74 acres within the I-2 Industrial Zone. It is located at 1601 Livingston
Avenue and also identified as Lot 1 in Block 143.13 (the “Property”). By resolution adopted
August 16, 2005, the Zoning Board of Adjustment (the “Board”) granted a use variance in 2005
to permit a Toyota Service Center and ancillary surface parking/storage area for new Toyota
vehicles (the “2005 Use Variance™). The Board also granted site plan approval and bulk variances
regarding: (1) the minimum required front yard setback; (2) parking in the front yard and within
150 feet of public access; and (3) relief from the requirement of providing loading spaces. A design
waiver also was granted to allow undersized parking stalls (8 feet by 16 feet). Since that time, the
Property has been leased by DCH Toyota, which has maintained a service center and vehicle

parking/storage area on the Property.

B. This Application - - Expansion of Use Variance & Amended Site Plan Approval

The Applicant is the new owner of the Property. The DCH Lease expires in March 2023,
and DCH 1s expected to vacate the Property at that time. The Applicant is in the process of seeking
a new tenant. In order to increase flexibility in acquiring a new tenant, the Applicant is seeking an
expansion of the 2005 Use Variance to permit an additional related use on the Property - - the

maintenance and storage of vehicles used in conjunction with an off-site lo gistics facility. Both

#13136244.3



uses will not operate simultaneously; either a vehicle service center tenant, similar to DCH
Toyota’s use, or an off-site logistics tenant would occupy the site.

The proposed additional use has many of the same characteristics as the existing use. It
would primarily involve vehicle parking, storage and maintenance. All maintenance would be
performed within the existing building that is currently used for vehicle maintenance by DCH
Toyota. The main differences would be that, in addition to cars, the type of vehicles stored and
maintained on the site would include sprinter vans. Additionally, the Property would be leased to
a single tenant and would not be open to the general public as the DCH Toyota service center

currently is.

C. Amended Site Plan Approval:

The Applicant also is seeking amended site plan approval for site modifications to include
re-striping the parking aisles for this use to allow larger stalls for sprinter vans if an off-site
logistics tenant is the ultimate user of the Property. If a similar tenant to DCH Toyota is obtained,

no site improvements are proposed.

#13136244.3



A -I- A N T 30 Independence Boulevard, Suite 110
I— N I C Warren, New Jersey 07059
908-769-5588

TRAFFIC + DES IGN ' www.atlantictraffic.com

TRAFFIC STATEMENT
for
SITEX GROUP, LLC

Proposed Vehicle Service Center Facility

1601 Livingston Avenue (NJ Route 26 NB, MP 0.24)
Map 31, Block 143.13, Lot 1
Town of North Brunswick

Middlesex County, New Jersey

\ Jebs

JOHN R. HARTER
Professional Engineer
N.J. License No. 41033

DAVID W. FAHIM
Professional Engineer
N.J. License No. 57657

N.J. P.E. Cert. of Authorization No. 24GA27957900
November 29, 2022

Atlantic Traffic & Design Engineering, LLC



INTRODUCTION

Atlantic Traffic & Design Engineering, LLC (ATDE) has prepared this Traffic
Statement to examine the future traffic generation of a proposed Vehicle
Service Center Facility. The subject property is bound by Livingston Avenue
(N] Route 26) to the south and west, and a US Route 1 northbound off-ramp
to the east and US Route 1 to the north in the Township of North Brunswick,
Middlesex County, New Jersey as shown on Figure 1 in the Appendix.

The subject property is occupied by a 52,267 square foot DCH Brunswick CoE:cil?:iiSE
Toyota Service Center with access provided via 1 ingress-only driveway at
the eastern end of the property and 1 full-movement driveway near the
center of the property aligned opposite a driveway that serves a warehouse
development.

- G ; N Proposed
Under the redevelopment proposal, the existing building will be maintained Conzition

as a traditional service center or converted to a similar Vehicle Service
Center Facility used in connection with an off-site logistics facility. The latter
contemplates a single tenant who uses the service center for vehicle
maintenance of its fleet of Sprinter vans, and/or passenger vehicles and

contemplates parking and vehicle storage uses on-site.

If an off-site logistics tenant occupies the site, other proposed improvements
include the restriping of the parking lots east and west of the building to
provide Sprinter van parking stalls. The existing access points on northbound
Livingston Avenue (N] Route 26) are proposed to be maintained under both

proposals.

This study has been prepared to evaluate the proposed Vehicle Service
Center Facility for an off-site logistics tenant user from a traffic engineering
perspective as the traditional service center use has already been assessed in
connection with the approval for the existing Toyota Service Center.

Accordingly, this Traffic Statement includes the following:
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> Areview of existing roadway conditions in the vicinity of the site
including roadway geometrics;

> Projection of the volume of traffic expected to be generated by the
proposed Vehicle Service Center Facility for an off-site logistics user;
and

» An evaluation of the site access design, on-site circulation, and
parking supply.
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EXISTING TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property is bound by Livingston Avenue (N] Route 26) to the
south and west, and a US Route 1 northbound off-ramp to the east and US
Route 1 to the north in the Township of North Brunswick, Middlesex County,

New Jersey. The following characteristics describe the subject property:

» Located in the Industrial District (I-2), where a Vehicle Service Center
Facility is a permitted use by prior grant of a use variance.

» The site is occupied by a 52,267 square foot DCH Brunswick Toyota
Service Center.

» Land uses in the site vicinity are predominantly commercial and
industrial in nature with residential communities located to the south
and east along the Livingston Avenue (NJ Route 26) corridor.

ROADWAY NETWORK

The subject property has frontage along northbound Livingston Avenue (N]

Route 26). The following is a description of the adjacent roadway network:

Livingston Avenue (N] Route 26)

» Classified as an Urban Minor Arterial under New Jersey Department of
Transportation (NJDOT) jurisdiction.

» Designated as a north/south roadway although the roadway runs
east/west along the main site frontage.

» Provides 1 through lane and a 12-foot shoulder in each direction of
travel within the vicinity of the subject property.

» Has a posted speed limit of 35 miles per hour in the vicinity of the
subject property.
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TRAFFIC CHARACTERISTICS

TRIP GENERATION

The next step is to project the future traffic volume generated as a result of
the proposed Vehicle Service Center Facility. Trip generation was prepared
for the existing and proposed developments in accordance with the NJDOT
Highway Access Permit System (HAPS). Land Use Code 942: "Automobile Care
Center" was utilized for the existing Toyota Service Center and the proposed

Vehicle Service Center Facility based on building area.

Note that using Land Use Code 942: "Automobile Care Center" is conservative
as the proposed alternate use as Vehicle Service Center Facility for an off-site
logistics tenant would not be open to the public as with a traditional service
center and will be utilized by a single tenant. This is a different business
model than typically considered under this land use and is expected to result

in less traffic when compared to the existing Toyota Service Center.

Table 1 provides a comparison of the existing and proposed uses. The HAPS

trip generation summary is contained in the Appendix.

Table 1

Existing vs. Proposed Developments

Land Use AM Peak PM Peak Weekday Weekend Weekend
Hour Hour Daily Trips | Peak Hour | Daily Trips

Existing 52,267 SF Toyota

Service Center 1,835 1,240
Proposed 52,267 SF V.e_hlcle Service b T e s o
Center Facility
Difference 0 0 0 0 0

As shown in Table 1, the proposed development is expected to generate a
similar trip generation compared to the existing use. The ITE and NJDOT
defines a significant increase in traffic as 100 or more peak hour vehicular

trips.
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SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION

An evaluation has been made of the Zoning Plan for the proposed Vehicle
Service Center Facility prepared by Bohler, dated October 28, 2022. In
particular, the evaluation focuses on site access, on-site circulation, and

parking supply. The following items summarize the evaluation:

Access

Access to the site is proposed to be maintained via the existing ingress-only
driveway at the eastern end of the property and the full-movement driveway
near the center of the property aligned opposite a driveway that serves a

warehouse development.

The site is proposed to provide parking for Sprinter vans and passenger cars.
The largest vehicles anticipated to access the site (in connection with an off-

site logistics tenant) are Sprinter vans.

Parking

The Township requires 1 parking stall per service bay plus 1 parking stall per
employee, or 77 required parking stalls. A total of 48 compact parking stalls,
29 standard parking stalls and 98 Sprinter van parking stalls are proposed
(inclusive of 6 ADA parking stalls). This is a total of 77 parking stalls plus 98

Sprinter van parking stalls which exceeds the Township requirement.

The site will maintain the minimum of 8 feet wide by 16 feet deep parking
stalls, which currently serve compact vehicle pa-rking. Additionally, the site
will maintain the 9 feet wide"by 18 feet deep parking stalls for the standard
parking stalls which meets the Township requirement. Two-way circulation
aisles are proposed to be 26.8 feet in width which exceeds the Township

requirement and typical accepted engineering design standards.

Proposed Vehicle Service Center Facility, Town of North Brunswick -5-



In summary, it has been determined from a review of trip generation
calculations that the proposed Vehicle Service Center Facility is not expected
to generate an increase of peak hour vehicle trips when compared to the
existing use. The ITE and NJDOT defines a significant increase in traffic as 100
or more peak hour vehicular trips. Therefore, the proposed site
redevelopment is not expected to generate a significant increase in traffic

and does not warrant a detailed traffic analysis.

Site access is proposed to be maintained via the existing driveways along
northbound Livingston Avenue (NJ Route 26), and a Letter of No Interest

request has been submitted to NJDOT for review. The proposed parking

supply exceeds the Township requirement, and the site circulation and

parking stall dimensions satisfy Township requirements.
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Technical Appendix

Atlantic Traffic & Design Engineering, LLC



' A | Site Location Map
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SOURCE. U.5. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
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